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thereof in actual lighting, reject such machines, towers, 
posts, lamps, engines or apparatus, and rescind such 
contract if not satisfactory to the common counciL 
And no contract for the purchase of any such ma-
chines, towers, posts, lamps, or apparatus shall be made, 
or, if made, shall be of any legal validity against the 
said city, without a condition therein, that no part of 
the purchase money therefor shall be paid or be col-
lectible until the vendor to or contractor with the city 

• for such machined, towers, posts, lamps, or apparatus, 
shall furnish the city a good and valid bond of indem-
nity in a penal sum of twice the purchase or contract 
price for such machines, towers, posts, lamps, or ap-
paratus, executed by at least three sufficient sureties, 
resideuts of this state, who shall justify thereon in the 
form prescribed for appeals to the supreme court in an 
aggregate sum of at least twice the amount of the 
penal sum named in such bond and approved by the 
common council, to fully protect the city from all loss, 
damages. costs, expenses, or interruptions in the nse of 
such machines, towers, posts, lamps, or apparatus oc-
casioned by any suit in law or equity against the city 
or its officers, agents, servants, or employees, brought by 
any party who shall have a paramount or prior patent, 
interest or title which the use of such machines, tow-
ers, posts, lamps, or apparatus infringes. 

Approved March 1, 1881 

[No. 51, 8.] 	 [Published March 3, 1882 ] 

CHAPTER 32. 
AN ACT to provide for the appointment of registers in pro- 

bate. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, rfpresented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows: 
Register in pro- SEarioN 1. The county judge of the county of bate. 

Dane shall appoint from time to time, subject to re-
moval, a competent person to record the croceedings 
of the county court of Dane county, and the person so 
appointed shall be officially styled and known as "reg-
ister in probate." Such register in probate shall, be-
fore entering upon the duties of the office, take and 
subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the 
same, duly certified in the office of the clerk of the cir-
cuit court for the county of Dane, and shall execute to 
the county of Dane a bond in the sum of three thous-
and dollars, with two or more sureties, to be approved 
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by the said county judge, conditioned for the faithful 
performance of the duties required by law to be per-
formed by such register in probate ; which bond, with 
approval indorsed thereon, shall be recorded in the 
office of the register of deeds of the county of Dane. 

SEcTioN 2. It shall be the duty of such register in Duties of same. 
probate to record all wills admitted to probate by the 
county court of the county of Dane, all letters testa-
mentary, letters of administration letters of guardian-
ship, bonds of guardians, orders, judgments and decrees 
granted or made by said county court, and all other 
proceedings and matters requirei by law to be recorded 
in said county court. 

SEcnoN 3. The appointment of any such register Appointment 
in probate may at any time, in the discretion of said 7Zr °' 
county judge, be revoked and annulled by said county 
judge, and whenever, for or from any cause a vacancy 
sball exist in said office of register in probate, such va-
cancy may be filled by appointment by said county 
judge- 

SECTION 4. Such register in probate shall receive Salary. 
the annual salary of six hundred dollars, which shall 
be paid by the county of Dane, and the county treas-
urer of the county of Dane shall pay the same quarter. 
yearly, and the same shall be in full compensation for 
the performance of the duties of such register in pro-
bate. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 2, 1882. 

[No. 8, 8.] 	 [Published March 8, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 33. 
AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money therein named to 

the charitable, reformatory and penal institutions of the 
state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of pproposuota 

any money in the general fund not otherwise appro• a ltronTn.  
priated, to the institutions below named the following 
sums of money for the purposes specified, to-wit : To 
the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, for cup-
rent expenses to January 1, 1883, forty-three thousand 
dollars; for painting and repairs, three thousand and 
five hundred dollars ; for fire hose, one thousand dol- 


